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The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
fundraising efforts withi n the Un iversity. Not included are pledges at original face value, 
bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies. 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
SOU RCES OF GIFTS 2010 - 20 11 20 11-2012 NOVEMBER 20 10 

Individuals: 
Living Individuals $38,354,426 $44,498,743 $ 12,675 ,766 
Realized Bequests 18,202,969 5,217,925 2,043 ,626 

Total Individuals 56,557,395 49,7 16,668 14,7 19.392 

Corporal ions 6,2 11,865 6,512,052 985,926 
Foundations 14,647,235 17,569,259 3,253,845 
Associations/Others 5,888,529 4,850,660 910,787 

TOTAL $83,305 ,024 $78,648,639 $ 19,869,950 

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR 
TYPES OF GIFTS 2010-20 11 2011-201 2 NOVEMBER 20 10 

Cash and Equivalents $79,707,554 $73 ,187,548 $ 18,562,465 
Gifts-In-Kind 289,646 2,837,835 67,344 
Life Income Agreements 3,307,824 2,623,256 1,240, 14 1 
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 

TOTA L $83,3 05,024 $78,648,639 $ 19.869,950 
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SOURCES OF GIFTS 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOTAL Dollars 

Individuals: 

Living Individuals 
Realized Bequests 

Total Individuals 

Corporations 
Foundations 
Associations/Others 

TOTAL Donors 

December 20 II 

ITEM FOR INFORMATION 

November 30, 20 II 

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT 

SUMMARY BY SOURCE 

STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF 
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE 

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE 
2011 -2012 20I1 -2012 2011 - 2012 20II - 20I2 

GIFTS RECEIVED %OF GIFT RECEIPTS 

$I7 ,849,497 $26,649,246 40.I% 59.9% 
3,571,117 1,646,808 68.4% 3I.6% 

2I,420,6I4 28,296,054 43.I% 56.9% 

2,712,274 3,799,778 41.7% 58.3% 
3,704,223 I3,865,036 21.1% 78.9% 
1,081,889 3,768,771 22.3% 77.7% 

$28,919,000 $49,729,639 36.8% 63.2% 

DONORS %OF DONORS 

24,707 14,081 63.7% 36.3% 
45 40 52.9% 47.1% 

24,752 14,121 63.7% 36.3% 

164 400 29.I% 70.9% 
30 61 33.0% 67.0% 

251 104 70.7% 29.3% 
25,197 14,686 63.2% 36.8% 



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011
Taubman Arch & Urban 864 841 748 312 325 419,961$             964,072$             482,269$             199,631$             172,200$               
Art and Design 631 560 561 152 138 1,785,659 1,228,455 1,059,685 809,641 296,800                 
Ross School of Business 8,310 8,195 7,838 2,513 2,511 21,634,051 20,887,026 16,565,171 3,002,006 4,055,121              
Dentistry 1,977 2,072 2,124 1,028 887 2,740,778 1,787,400 2,055,441 450,540 417,426                 
Education 3,098 3,158 2,998 1,292 1,237 757,128 2,507,762 2,922,338 834,899 757,247                 
Engineering 7,878 7,763 7,696 2,475 2,417 17,559,109 27,917,083 34,407,545 3,974,739 6,767,828              
School of Information 913 975 1,093 345 356 922,929 935,574 745,791 420,966 206,182                 
Kinesiology 881 1,002 1,145 522 445 1,462,978 533,665 488,425 270,444 223,211                 
Law School 6,314 6,099 5,767 1,370 1,493 18,060,888 13,965,160 19,856,492 5,298,278 3,643,172              
LSA 16,948 16,795 17,802 5,960 5,106 25,023,754 25,243,117 29,173,146 12,139,085 7,361,865              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,284 4,191 3,755 1,460 1,301 3,076,993 2,487,996 4,418,528 2,514,433 3,325,390              
Natural Resources & Env. 838 898 845 309 392 2,520,724 2,835,710 2,094,446 972,866 1,154,838              
Nursing 1,792 1,772 1,892 756 784 1,061,837 1,055,190 1,456,509 983,117 503,895                 
Pharmacy 1,210 1,201 1,151 400 421 2,191,768 2,793,689 2,008,865 442,055               650,536                 
Public Health 2,138 2,006 1,950 652 598 15,878,716 5,659,864 7,507,309 2,994,996            3,514,501              
Ford School Public Policy 469 647 558 171 146 956,768 1,879,359 2,257,124 1,451,744            831,955                 
Rackham Graduate School 4,126 3,870 3,604 1,187 1,136 6,895,034 4,211,844 2,559,821 1,033,157 456,169                 
Social Work 1,402 1,255 1,216 526 519 881,142 567,559 750,381 527,602               1,475,454              

Health System
   Medical School 20,589 19,400 22,028 8,059 8,200 57,736,048 63,260,326 61,903,614 25,434,874 21,949,810            
   Hospital 6,748 7,776 8,928 2,625 2,886 8,575,340 9,705,145 10,341,883 2,132,058 3,285,160              

Dearborn Campus 3,925 3,666 3,358 1,050 1,001 4,233,562 2,431,485 2,110,027 495,968 606,035                 
Flint Campus 2,437 1,976 2,158 967 901 8,506,786 1,596,571 1,100,229 386,516 755,019                 
WFUM-TV 5,491 161 4 2  556,939 15,637 2,347 2,320  

Alumni Association 1,440 1,290 1,203 165 163 829,796               1,126,744            399,431               133,241 60,336                   
Athletics 18,590 18,806 20,295 1,506 1,731 23,651,805 24,210,629 31,319,482 4,194,262 5,171,254              
Museum of Art 1,298 1,104 1,031 301 276 2,881,399 2,306,331 2,250,530 914,357 1,435,851              
Univ Library 557 551 602 128 206 1,981,522 693,621 2,220,907 1,374,308 361,511                 
Univ Musical Society 2,095 1,819 2,621 854 817 2,349,652 2,512,171 2,098,587 817,750 637,826                 

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2011

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2011

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 633 669 795 201 249 689,929 2,480,947 1,209,526 398,425 264,919
    WUOM/WVGR 33,131 37,351 56,792 8,602                  18,101 4,004,493 4,390,159 4,687,885 934,036               1,269,019              
VP Academic & Provost 192 186 208 98                       100 7,865,710 3,513,638 3,277,790 1,381,512            801,038                 
    CCEW 381 392 392 62                       87 471,272 357,545 695,116 94,253                 89,902                   
    Clements Library 536 705 684 137                     113 1,419,264 640,771 573,310 152,156               227,137                 
    Office of Financial Aid 1,118 1,542 2,323 1,071                  1,082 6,045,227 7,134,916 6,058,846 4,030,591            1,400,375              
    Bentley Historical Library 208 213 208 33                       16 99,528 337,977 64,263 5,064                   34,922                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,192 1,947 2,016 680                     651 360,077 359,059 398,776 95,683                 330,848                 
VP Development 50 123 94 10                       29 2,197,691 476,272 1,757,943 113,268               63,730                   
VP Finance 337 553 384 121                     158 688,523 848,340 1,948,356 128,992               16,394                   
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 104,792 104,792 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 44 99 62 22 15 2,361,177 1,135,536 1,761,731 523,152 401,645                 
    Inst of Social Research 219 201 277 101                     151 3,115,689 5,761,288 5,116,593 785,261               3,003,800              
VP Student Affairs 2,855 2,562 2,825 687                     970 1,333,090 1,328,832 928,339 349,662               665,341                 

Other 30 34 45 38 34 2,635 2,346 2,870 2,325 2,980                     
TOTAL  169,169 166,426 192,077 48,951 58,149 265,787,374$      254,086,812$      273,142,457$      83,305,024$        78,648,639$          

TOTAL DONORS  115,370 111,124 116,469 37,715                39,883 -22.3% -4.4% 7.5% 27.2% -5.6%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011

Individuals
   Living Individuals 148,772,799$   153,979,337$   162,168,322$   38,354,426$      44,498,743$        
   Realized Bequests 38,413,048 32,169,208 26,212,856 18,202,969 5,217,925           

Total Individuals 187,185,847 186,148,545 188,381,178 56,557,395 49,716,668         

Corporations 17,050,205 16,803,074 18,681,974 6,211,865 6,512,052           
Foundations 43,630,928 34,000,126 46,217,770 14,647,235 17,569,259         
Associations 17,920,394 17,135,067 19,861,535 5,888,529 4,850,660           

TOTAL DOLLARS 265,787,374$   254,086,812$   273,142,457$   83,305,024$      78,648,639$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 161,200 159,459 185,040 46,562 55,810
   Realized  Bequests 424 379 354 137 146

Total Individuals 161,624 159,838 185,394 46,699 55,956

Corporations 5,092 4,348 4,276 1,377 1,369
Foundations 474 595 597 203 216
Associations/Others 1,979 1,645 1,810 672 608

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 169,169 166,426 192,077 48,951 58,149

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of November 30, 2011



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2009 2010 2011 Nov. 30, 2010 Nov. 30, 2011

Instruction 29,719,673$     20,562,947$     22,562,246$     7,870,343$          8,145,665$        
Research 50,033,210 57,978,315 65,384,075 23,094,252 21,342,531
Public Service 26,481,493 30,490,755 36,733,595 6,890,672 7,705,010
Academic Support 12,187,487 9,814,316 13,056,440 4,563,825 3,732,757
Student Service 1,185,523 1,535,110 2,067,300 574,351 584,629
Institutional Support 2,054,017 2,101,160 2,877,773 657,371 487,274
Scholarships & Fellowships 17,971,755 15,070,561 13,118,499 4,214,152 4,531,538

Total Operating Funds 139,633,158    137,553,164    155,799,928   47,864,966         46,529,404       

Construction 33,990,857 35,247,418 31,505,744 6,923,656           7,018,743         
Endowment 60,145,899 61,452,035 57,381,910 21,117,685 16,877,331
Quasi Endowment 15,295,670 6,717,700 16,908,542 2,453,589 1,593,757
Life Income Agreements 4,959,716 3,666,538 4,308,013 3,307,824 2,623,256
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,219,593 103,407 48,800 0 0
Student Loan Funds 141,577 2,058,599 48,511 35 242,913
Assets 4,941,400 2,810,807 4,078,728 289,646 2,837,835
Other 4,459,504 4,477,144 3,062,281 1,347,623 925,400

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 265,787,374$   254,086,812$   273,142,457$  83,305,024$        78,648,639$      

% CHANGE -22.3% -4.4% 7.5% -5.6%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2011



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,704 2.9% 222 42,294 191 15 5,828 389 33 15,641 474 270 63,763 236
Art and Design 6,687 1.5% 97 89,570 923 15 52,085 3,472 8 768 96 120 142,423 1,187
Ross School of Business 40,426 4.3% 1,725 1,339,734 777 64 486,709 7,605 111 123,081 1,109 1,900 1,949,524 1,026
Dentistry 8,915 6.1% 543 166,307 306 34 43,444 1,278 96 22,377 233 673 232,128 345
Education 42,105 2.3% 987 89,083 90 69 187,153 2,712 54 9,715 180 1,110 285,951 258
Engineering 66,193 2.5% 1,629 1,449,227 890 130 36,114 278 165 95,966 582 1,924 1,581,307 822
School of Information 7,432 3.9% 291 27,389 94 14 2,010 144 21 31,200 1,486 326 60,599 186
Kinesiology 5,525 2.8% 152 24,875 164 59 23,222 394 84 53,733 640 295 101,830 345
Law School 20,516 5.1% 1,041 1,328,344 1,276 44 25,826 587 113 33,571 297 1,198 1,387,741 1,158
LSA 185,432 1.8% 3,287 1,675,420 510 192 195,595 1,019 536 546,903 1,020 4,015 2,417,918 602
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,441 2.9% 336 46,563 139 434 958,523 2,209 286 168,077 588 1,056 1,173,163 1,111
Natural Resources & Env. 7,453 3.2% 236 81,147 344 51 68,798 1,349 50 14,727 295 337 164,672 489
Nursing 11,714 5.2% 604 104,289 173 40 20,220 506 56 111,426 1,990 700 235,935 337
Pharmacy 3,593 6.8% 246 194,024 789 11 104,320 9,484 27 19,475 721 284 317,819 1,119
Public Health 12,842 3.0% 391 125,295 320 26 17,692 680 41 8,761 214 458 151,748 331
Ford School Public Policy 2,406 4.3% 104 15,661 151 11 314,944 28,631 14 19,925 1,423 129 350,530 2,717
Rackham Graduate School 105,644 0.9% 946 154,160 163 28 5,425 194 54 10,205 189 1,028 169,790 165
Social Work 13,269 3.0% 403 67,467 167 16 502,020 31,376 21 4,095 195 440 573,582 1,304

Health System
   Medical School 19,791 2.4% 467 2,326,807 4,982 1,048 2,639,236 2,518 4,432 2,260,616 510 5,947 7,226,659 1,215
   Hospital 506 304,266 601 1,590 610,376 384 2,096 914,642 436

Dearborn Campus 42,927 0.9% 387 161,123 416 47 17,869 380 155 155,024 1,000 589 334,016 567
Flint Campus 31,969 1.3% 406 91,442 225 38 4,514 119 109 24,068 221 553 120,024 217
WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 88 42,266 480 33 8,147 247 121 50,413 417
Athletics 773 1,752,490 2,267 504 417,085 828 1,277 2,169,575 1,699
Museum of Art 116 48,711 420 118 22,165 188 234 70,876 303
Univ Library 127 53,364 420 46 15,545 338 173 68,909 398
Univ Musical Society 241 237,050 984 255 152,886 600 496 389,936 786

Office of the President 117 18,175 155 42 205,420 4,891 159 223,595 1,406
    WUOM/WVGR 1,956 178,397 91 7,843 587,360 75 9,799 765,757 78
VP Academic & Provost 9 21,927 2,436 40 10,335 258 49 32,262 658
    CCEW 29 52,174 1,799 31 4,081 132 60 56,255 938
    Clements Library 42 68,005 1,619 40 28,482 712 82 96,487 1,177
    Office of Financial Aid 801 226,841 283 129 99,003 767 930 325,844 350
    Bentley Historical Library 3 1,350 450 4 467 117 7 1,817 260
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 246 170,415 693 331 49,562 150 577 219,977 381
VP Development 17 28,409 1,671 5 10,271 2,054 22 38,680 1,758
VP Finance 19 1,661 87 53 11,833 223 72 13,494 187
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 2 1,050 525 3 16,250 5,417 5 17,300 3,460

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2011

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2011

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 44 215,145 4,890 36 132,446 3,679 80 347,591 4,345
VP Student Affairs 537 94,151 175 114 127,069 1,115 651 221,220 340

Other 14 1,730 124 19 1,200 63 33 2,930 89

TOTAL  14,500 9,600,221$     662$      8,073 9,229,124$     1,143$    17,702 6,239,337$      352$            40,275 25,068,682$     622$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 314           1          4           4       2          325          128,108 4,442                 2,680 35,000 1,970 172,200
Art and Design 137           1             138          201,698              95,102                  296,800              
Ross School of Business 2,255        1          242       7       6          2,511       3,432,227           1,000                 413,479            207,250            1,166                4,055,121           
Dentistry 851           3          24         1       8          887          301,561              33,538               68,072              5,000                9,255                417,426              
Education 1,215        2          13         6       1          1,237       354,106              107,895             178,439            94,054              22,752              757,247              
Engineering 2,151        11        226       6       23        2,417       4,470,446           72,130               1,890,677         149,042            185,533            6,767,828           
School of Information 347            8           1        356          60,929                 20,253              125,000             206,182              
Kinesiology 421           1          16         1       6          445          125,852              31,911               9,312                50,000              6,135                223,211              
Law School 1,435        12        39         2       5          1,493       2,808,362           279,440             347,759            200,487            7,125                3,643,172           
LSA 4,922        22        110       26     26        5,106       5,454,291           567,434             136,263            945,157            258,720            7,361,865           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 1,271        5          22          3          1,301       3,044,593           251,000             27,378               2,420                3,325,390           
Natural Resources & Env. 379            3           10      392          332,463               1,125                821,250             1,154,838           
Nursing 774           4          3           2       1          784          242,900              23,928               10,225              220,342            6,500                503,895              
Pharmacy 380           1          34          6          421          346,719              202,830             29,650              71,338              650,536              
Public Health 540           3          31         13     11        598          254,188              88,835               269,385            2,825,737         76,356              3,514,501           
Ford School Public Policy 138           6           2       146          390,530              30,925              410,500            831,955              
Rackham Graduate School 1,112        4          18         1       1          1,136       200,274              137,924             7,806                110,150            15                     456,169              
Social Work 511           1          1           2       4          519          625,972              437,500             100                   405,000            6,882                1,475,454           

Health System
   Medical School 7,713        41        125       63     258      8,200       10,737,889         2,012,838          327,127            5,583,743         3,288,213         21,949,810         

   Hospital 2,705        6          90         8       77        2,886       1,842,462           205,429             495,543            609,175            132,551            3,285,160           

Dearborn Campus 959           2          31         1       8          1,001       385,680              50,000               157,668            7,000                5,687                606,035              
Flint Campus 881           3           9       8          901          131,489              2,130                611,150            10,250              755,019              
WFUM-TV       

Alumni Association 153           2          4           1       3          163          54,313                3,324                 549                   2,000                150                   60,336                
Athletics 1,654        2          57         4       14        1,731       3,315,512           134,474             1,652,499         25,000              43,768              5,171,254           
Museum of Art 272            2           1       1          276          781,276               2,575                650,000            2,000                1,435,851           
Univ Library 198           2          4            2          206          322,008              33,665               4,837                 1,000                361,511              
Univ Musical Society 796           1          10         1       9          817          445,089              167                    79,250              100,000            13,320              637,826              

Office of the President 218           6          22          3          249          236,536              23,807               4,402                174                   264,919              
    WUOM/WVGR 17,971      2          72         8       48        18,101     974,449              67,615               73,724              96,945              56,285              1,269,019           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2011
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2011
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 70             2           13     15        100          79,262                1,413                516,750            203,613            801,038              
    CCEW 79             5           1       2          87            72,205                5,145                2,500                10,052              89,902                
    Clements Library 105           1          3           1       3          113          188,312              32,895               450                   5,000                480                   227,137              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,027        5          20         2       28        1,082       916,418              275,546             27,470              28,818              152,123            1,400,375           
    Bentley Historical Library 12             2          1            1          16            1,842                  33,005               25                     50                     34,922                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 640            4            7          651          326,662               1,683                2,503                330,848              
VP Development 28             1            29            63,680                50                      63,730                
VP Finance 155            3          158          13,494                 2,900                16,394                
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 5               6           1       3          15            17,300                89,970              39,000              255,375            401,645              
    Inst of Social Research 128            5           16     2          151          370,141               46,450              2,577,209         10,000              3,003,800           
VP Student Affairs 854           2          102       2       10        970          444,526              10,250               95,565              111,000            4,000                665,341              

Other 34             34            2,980                  2,980                  
TOTAL  55,810      146      1,369    216   608      58,149     44,498,743$       5,217,925$        6,512,052$       17,569,259$     4,850,660$       78,648,639$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR NOVEMBER 2011 

Andrew Abel, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics $16,800 

James D. Abrams, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Abrams Internship Development Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 

Aetna Foundation, Inc., Hartford, Connecticut 
For support in the School of Public Health 50,000 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 125,000 

Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust 
For the Golf Practice Facility Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 35,000 

Joseph Allen, Palm Beach, Florida 
2,800 shares of Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc., common 
stock; for support of the Prostate Cancer Foundation/UMHS $10M 
Challenge 117,922 



page 2.1 

Jaime Alvarez, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Professorship in Thoracic Surgery 15,000 

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 125,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the School of Public Health and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 282,610 

American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Medical School, the School of Nursing and the 
School of Public Health 155,564 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute and the Medical School 350,851 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For the University Libraries 250,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Law School 35,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research and other support in the Department of Athletics and the 
Medical School 30,000 

ArcelorMittal International LLC, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering and at the University of 
Michigan 30,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the School of 
Public Health 14,166 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 28,481 

AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
For support in the University Hospitals 173,113 

Otto Yum-To Au, Hong Kong 
For the Robert M. Oneal Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 15,000 
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David S. Bailie, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the David and Amy Bailie Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Emily Weirich Bandera, Ann Arbor 
For the Division of Allergy Endowed Fellowship Fund in the Medical 
School; and for the University Musical Society 80,000 

Roberta Barnes, McLean, Virginia 
For the Clark and Robin Chandler Graduate Grant Fund in the Horace H. 
Rackham School of Graduate Studies; and for the Clark and Robin 
Chandler Michigan in Washington Graduate Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Barnett Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the School of Education 20,000 

Barton Malow Company Foundation, Southfield 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 25,000 

Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
For the Jack L., M.D. and Barbara A. Berman, Ph.D. Endowment Fund in 
the Medical School 10,000 

Martin J. Bienenstock, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 40,000 

James K. Billman, Jr., Moline, Illinois 
For the Kenneth D. McClatchey Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 
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Michael Bisson, Novi 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

George and June Block Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Communications Disorders Center 10,000 

Robert Bosch Corporation, South Bend, Indiana 
For the Solar Car Project Fund 20,000 

John D. Boyles, Grand Rapids 
For the Roy F. and Jean Humphrey Proffitt Research Professorship, in 
memory of Roy F. Proffitt, and for the Building Fund in the Law School 31,000 

David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 10,100 

Frederick Brodsky, Dallas, Texas 
850 shares of Williams Partners LLP, common stock; for the Facilities 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 49,428 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 165,000 

Andrew J. Caird, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 10,000 
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Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For the Brian and Mary and Elizabeth Campbell Carr Research Fund in 
the Medical School 50,000 

Kenneth W. Cannestra, Atlanta, Georgia 
1,450 shares of America Movil S.A.B. de C.V. ADS, common stock; for 
the Kenneth W. Cannestra Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 39,788 

Nancy P. Carstens, Durham, North Carolina 
For the Julie Norris Post Heathdale Collection Endowment Fund, Matthaei 
Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 16,667 

Catapult Integrated Services, Inc., Wilton, Connecticut 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 75,000 

Chevron Products Company, Concord, California 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business, the School of Natural Resources and 
Environment, the School of Public Health; and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts and the University of Michigan 72,500 

Chiang Ching-Kuo Foundation, Taipei, Taiwan 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 18,532 

Colgate Palmolive (UK) LTD, Guildford, England 
For research in the School of Dentistry 30,000 
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Adam C. Cooper, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Adam and Melanee Cooper Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Casey G. Cowell, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 11,104 

Dorothy Crooks, Trenton 
For the Pancreatic Cancer Program Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer 
Center, in memory of Marvin M. Crooks 10,000 

Carolyn L. Crosby, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center; and for the C. S. Mott 
Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 25,050 

Garet N. Crosby, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 25,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 32,260 

Robert G. Davis Trust 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 11,339 
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Shelby and Gale Davis Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable 
Endowment Program, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Davis United 
World College Scholars Program 50,000 

Deloitte Foundation, Wilton, Connecticut 
For Employee Matching Gifts 94,170 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For scholarships and other support in the School of Dentistry 13,992 

Roger DeMeritt, Englewood, Florida 
For the Pancreatic Cancer Program Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer 
Center 21,384 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 13,750 

Donald A. Doran, Jr., New Providence, New Jersey 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Gary J. Dorman, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 12,000 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 28,635 
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Efroymson Fund of the Central Indiana Community Foundation, 
Indianapolis, Indiana; for support in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Dean H. Eisner, Longboat Key, Florida 
For the Dean H. Eisner Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 15,000 

George M. Fieler Estate 
For support in the College of Engineering 51,380 

Food Allergy Initiative, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 200,000 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Information 125,000 

Gerald R. Ford President Museum, Grand Rapids 
For WUOM 10,080 

Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
For support at the University of Michigan and at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 12,500 

Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 59,311 
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Samuel and Jean Frankel Jewish Heritage Foundation, Troy 
For the Zvi Y. Gitelman Fellowship Fund, the Todd M. Endelman 
Fellowship Fund and the Yiddish Lecturer Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 175,000 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the School of Education, the Medical School and the 
School of Public Health 169,503 

General Motors Corporation, Detroit 
For research and other support in the Transportation Research Institute and 
at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Robert D. Glauz, Davis, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Ellen Weis Goldstein, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
500 shares of Automatic Data Processing, Inc., common stock; for the 
Goldstein Family Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 24,416 

Robert S. Greenberger, West Bloomfield 
For the Schembechler Hall Renovation Fund in the Department of 
Athletics; and for the Eileen Linovitz Greenberger Memorial Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Education 65,000 

Henry Morgan Grix, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Law School 10,000 
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David H. Grossman Revocable Living Trust 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Research Discovery Fund in the Medical 
School; and for the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s 
Hospital 16,000 

Wayne Hallem, Woodbridge, Virginia 
For the Joan Schafer Visionary Lectureship Fund 16,000 

J. Ira and Nicki Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics; 
and for the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 470,000 

Stanley G. Harris Trust 
For the Stanley G. Harris Trust Fund 131,250 

Ralph C. Heid, Jr., Plymouth 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Martha K. Hicks, Ann Arbor 
For the Martha and John Hicks Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 50,000 

Lois Hilgeman Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 35,000 

Kurt J. Hilzinger, Wayne, Pennsylvania 
For the Hilzinger Family Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 17,500 
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Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
25 shares of Bank of America Corporation common stock; for support in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 22,062 

William F. Hosford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the William F. Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 

Humana, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 10,000 

Andy Jacob, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 12,666 

John E. Jacobs, Plymouth 
For the Jacobs Movement Disorders Fellowship Fund in the Medical 
School 100,000 

Jacobson Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Art Acquisition Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Charles E. Jarrett, Mayfield Village, Ohio 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 10,500 

Conrad and Caroline Jobst Foundation, Toledo, Ohio 
For the Conrad and Caroline Jobst Foundation Fund in the Medical School 210,000 
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Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business; and for Employee 
Matching Gifts 17,860 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School, the School of 
Nursing and the School of Public Health 511,971 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 56,050 

Barbara Kacir, Moreland Hills, Ohio 
115 shares of Amazon.com, Inc., common stock; for the Barbara Kacir 
Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of the William 
Brattin Scholarship Fund and other support in the Law School 24,389 

Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment Fund 15,000 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For support in the School of Education; and for WUOM 60,210 

Derek J. Kerr, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the Kerr Family Endowed Baseball Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 20,000 

Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 18,750 
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Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 229,751 

Mike Kozminski, Savannah, Missouri 
For the Edward J. McGuire Professorship Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

Krakowiak Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio; for scholarships and other support in the Department of 
Athletics, the College of Engineering, the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business; and at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 15,500 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support at the University of Michigan 90,000 

Richard P. Kughn, Farmington Hills 
For the Degree Completion Fellowship Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics; and for the University of Michigan-Dearborn 25,000 

Katharine and Thomas Kush Gift Fund of the Fidelity Investments 
Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the Horace 
H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 15,000 

David L. Laing, San Diego, California 
4,251 various corporate common stocks; for the David L. and Jean M. 
Laing Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the Department 
of Athletics and the University Libraries 93,081 

Lea Charitable Trust 
For the L. Bates Lea Visiting Professorship Fund in the Law School 20,000 
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Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 237,946 

Eleanor Lewis Estate 
For support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 25,000 

David Willis Leyshon, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
For the Carol Leyshon Scholarship Fund, in memory of Carol Leyshon 20,000 

Thomas C. Liebman, Lake Barrington, Illinois 
For the Clements Library 50,000 

David Litowsky, Houston, Texas 
For the May Litowsky Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

Harry Lucas, Jr., Austin, Texas 
1,500 shares of Reckitt Benckiser Group PLC, common stock; for 
mathematics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 77,850 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

Jeffrey M. Masters, Highland 
For the Esperance Family Foundation Integrative Health Fund in the 
Medical School, and for the Gerald J. Keeler Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Public Health 10,000 
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Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
For the Martha McClatchey Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Kenneth D. McClatchey Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School 30,200 

Virginia D. McCulloh, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Virginia D. McCulloh Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For the McGowan Fellows Program in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 52,750 

McGraw Foundation, Northbrook, Illinois 
For the McGraw FDN Sustainable Enterprise Fellowship Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the School of Natural Resources 
and Environment 250,000 

Robert W. Medway, Chappaqua, New York 
For the Medway Family Global Math and Science Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 35,000 

Paul M. Meister, Hampton, New Hampshire 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 110,150 
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Michigan Health & Hospital Association, Lansing 
For research in the Medical School 14,400 

Leonard G. Miller, Williamsburg, Virginia 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Research Discovery Fund in the Medical 
School 25,000 

Pasqualina E. Miller, Bloomfield Hills 
Fort he Pasqualina E. Miller Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Pasqualina E. Miller Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre and Dance 500,000 

Scott R. Miller, Troy 
For the Arthur J. Miller Fund for Michigan’s Future Leaders 17,500 

Kenneth H. Mortenson, New York, New York 
440 shares of Cameron International Corporation common stock; for 
scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 17,842 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 49,800 

Moveo, Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 
For WUOM 13,300 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 79,011 
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Ronald and Paulette Nessim Fund of the Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Nissan Technical Center North America, Inc., Sterling, Virginia 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Nola Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Rose Silverman International Educational Endowed Fund, the 
Rose Silverman Award for Engaged Learning Fund and the Rose 
Silverman Internship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts; and for the Museum of Art 62,500 

Northwestern Mutual Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For the James and Kathy Hackett Endowment Fund in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy 10,000 

Timothy T. Nostrant, Saline 
For the Timothy Nostrant, M.D. Professorship in Gastroenterology in the 
Medical School 10,000 

Kevin O’Connor, Santa Barbara, California 
2,939 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Computer 
Science and Engineering Building Fund in the College of Engineering 294,441 

Dennis J. Paustenbach, San Francisco, California 
600 shares of Rio Tinto PLC ADR common stock; for the Mark 
Paustenbach Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of Public Health 32,961 
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Violeta Pena Y Lillo Estate 
For the Violeta Pena Y Lillo Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 101,438 

Pershing LLC, Jersey City, New Jersey 
For the Thomas D. Gelehrter, M.D. Medical Genetics Lecture in the 
Medical School 47,586 

Karen and Drew Peslar Foundation, Birmingham 
For the Clements Library 15,000 

Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the School of Public Health and the University Hospitals 10,151 

Magda Pico de Alvarez, Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Professorship in Thoracic Surgery in the 
Medical School 15,000 

John N. Pittman, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship in the Medical School 50,000 

Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

PNC Foundation, Troy 
For support in the University Hospitals 45,000 
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Polk Brothers Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 65,000 

Garrod Post, Ann Arbor 
For the Julie Norris Post Heathdale Collection Endowment Fund in the 
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 16,667 

Jeffrey L. Post, Ann Arbor 
For the Julie Norris Post Heathdale Collection Endowment Fund in the 
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum; and in support of 
ACTivate 16,717 

Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert M. Oneal Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School; and for the University Musical Society 15,000 

Martin R. Prince Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Pritzker Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 100,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

John B. Pruchnicki Trust 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 84,435 
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Public Health Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the School of Public Health 25,885 

Li Qian, Nanjing, People’s Republic of China 
For the Eric and Virginia Stein Fund in International and Comprehensive 
Law in the Law School 10,000 

Yvonne S. Quinn, New York, New York 
For the Yvonne S. Quinn Scholarship Fund in the Law School 45,000 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

Brad M. Reiss, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for the 
North Quad Residential and Academic Complex Facility Fund 25,000 

Smith Richardson Foundation, Inc., Westport, Connecticut 
For research in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 80,500 

Margaret Ann Riecker, Midland 
For the Riecker Graduate Student Research Fund in the Center for the 
Education of Women 40,000 

Melissa S. Rilko, Grand Blanc 
For the Bernard J. Danan Fund for Sarcoma Research in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, in memory of Bernard Danan and Bob 
Cohen 11,060 
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Prudence L. Rosenthal, Ann Arbor 
1,930 shares of General Electric Corporation common stock; for the Save 
a Heart Campaign Fund, for the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von 
Voigtlander Women’s Hospital, for the Museum of Art; and for the 
University Musical Society 33,783 

Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 588,117 

RX for Reading, Los Angeles, California 
For the John W. Reed Law School Loan Repayment Assistance Program 
in the Law School 200,000 

Schermer Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Ethan Schermer 
Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 13,334 

Merton J. Segal, Southfield 
25,000 shares of Meadowbrook Insurance Group, Inc., common stock; for 
the Merton and Beverly Segal Family Scholarship Fund and other support 
in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 259,625 

Robert J. Sheehy, Edina, Minnesota 
For research in the School of Public Health 20,000 

Shell Oil Company, Houston, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering, the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business, the College of Literature, Science and the Arts, and the 
University of Michigan 168,000 
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Edwin and Ruth Shoemaker Foundation, Traverse City 
For the Transplant Center 25,000 

Timothy J. Sloan, San Marino, California 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Philip L. Smith, Cordillera, Colorado 
115 shares of Amazon, Inc., common stock; for support in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 24,989 

Richard C. Sneed, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 37,500 

Spectrum Controls, Bellevue, Washington 
For the Bruce Wanta Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 55,000 

SRC Education Alliance, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the College of Engineering 16,611 

Stamps Family Charitable Foundation, Inc., Miami, Florida 
For the Stamps Scholars Program, the Stamps Scholars Society Fund and 
the Stamps Enhancement Fund 297,770 
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Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 145,000 

James F. Stoddard, Bay City 
For the Elizabeth Ann and James F. Stoddard, M.D. Scholarship Fund in 
the Medical School 100,000 

Dean C. Storkan, Pebble Beach, Californian 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 15,000 

G. G. Strosberg Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Charlotte Strosberg Merit Scholarship Endowment Fund in the A. 
Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 10,000 

Anne Sturm, Ann Arbor 
For the Sturm Family Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Patricia Sumner, Yuma, Arizona 
For the Barbara Preston Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

John W. Sweetland, Los Angeles, California 
For the Sweetland Center Director’s Discretionary Fund and other support 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Frederick H. Test Estate 
For the Fred and Avery Test Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 34,380 
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Thompson Family Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit; for the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander 
Women’s Hospital 10,000 

Marianne Udow-Phillips, Ann Arbor 
For the S. J. Axelrod/Eugene Feingold Memorial Scholarship Fund, the 
Mary Angela DiGiovanni Disaster Preparedness Fund and other support in 
the School of Public Health 15,000 

Underground Printing, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund, the Vada Murray’s 
Lung Cancer Research Fund and the Heart of a Champion Research Fund 
in the Medical School; and for the Child and Family Life Program and the 
Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund 23,153 

Robert I. Usdan and Amy Yenkin Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California; for support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

V Foundation for Cancer Research, Cary, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Thomas G. Varbedian, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Thomas G. Varbedian, M.D. Endowed Aortic Research Fund in 
the Cardiovascular Center 50,000 

Jerrold L. Wagener, Northfield, Massachusetts 
For the Jerrold and Jean Wagener Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the 
ultimate benefit of the J. L. Wagener Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 
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Susan Smucker Wagstaff, Carmel, California 
For the Smucker-Wagstaff Communications Program Support Fund in the 
School of Art and Design 75,000 

Walgreens, Deerfield, Illinois 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 11,500 

Nancy Williams Walls, Ann Arbor 
For the EEB Young Scientist’s Symposium in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
For the Ann Arbor Alumnae Club – Waterman Group Scholarship Fund 
and the Margaret Waterman Presidential Match Fund 13,000 

Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Peter M. Wege Lecture on Sustainability in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 25,000 

Marshall M. Weinberg, New York, New York 
For the Marshall M. Weinberg Population, Development and Climate 
Fellowship in the Institute for Social Research; and for the Marshall M. 
Weinberg Population, Development and Climate Fellowship in the School 
of Natural Resources and Environment 100,000 

Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New 
York, New York; for the Marshall M. Weinberg Professorship in 
Philosophy Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 100,000 
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Paul A. Weller, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics 17,340 

Paul F. Werler, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Paul F. Werler Scholarship Fund and other support in the College 
of Engineering 50,000 

Lester Louis West Estate 
For the Lester Louis West Research Fund in the Medical School 93,022 

Kenneth Whipple, Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
2,900 shares of Ford Motor Company common stock; for support in the 
Cardiovascular Center 33,147 

J. Patrick White Estate 
For scholarships and other support in the Horace H. Rackham School of 
Graduate Studies and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and 
for the J. Patrick White Endowment Fund at the Bentley Library, and for 
the Clements Library and the University Libraries 230,267 

Gail R. Wilensky, Washington, D. C. 
5,224 shares of Quest Diagnostics, Inc., common stock; for the Gail 
Roggin Wilensky Fellowship Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public 
Policy 288,469 

F. Stuart and B. J. Wilkins Family Foundation of the Stark Community 
Foundation, Canton, Ohio; for the Building Fund in the Law School 50,000 
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Judith Dale Woodruff, Saint Augustine, Florida 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 25,000 

Thomas B. Woodworth, Sanibel, Florida 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund, the Kim A. Eagle, M.D. 
Endowed Professorship in Cardiovascular Medicine and other support in 
the Medical School 60,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Barbara Merinoff Albert, Penn Valley, Pennsylvania 
Amcor Rigid Plastics, Ann Arbor 
Rose Assarian, Bloomfield Hills 
Attwood Foundation, Canton 
John Beilein, Ann Arbor 
Frank B. Bennett 
Rosemary R. Berardi, Saline 
Philip C. Berry, Ann Arbor 
Bruce P. Bickner, Sycamore, Illinois 
Richard W. Billings, Barrington, Rhode Island 
John L. Booth, II, Grosse Pointe Shores 
Margaret Britton, Ann Arbor 
Thomas A. Buhr, Luzerne 
Peter L. Canzano, Bethesda, Maryland 
Margaret Castiglione, Canton 
Cynthia Chua, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Coca-Cola Company, Belleville 
Howard Cooper, Ann Arbor 
Dorn K. Dean, Pacific Palisades, California 
Gloria M. DeMeritt, Englewood, Florida 
David A. DeMuro, New York, New York 
Kenneth Dickinson, South Lyon 
Amelia F. Drake, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
Mary Ann Drew, Ann Arbor 
Anne Duderstadt, Ann Arbor 
Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
David A. Evans, Carmichael, California 
Timothy J. Faber, New Albany, Ohio 
Falcon Physical Therapy and Fitness, LLC, Peyton, Colorado 
Ayad A. Farjo, Ann Arbor 
Ferrante Charitable Gift Fund of the Boston Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
Kent V. Flannery, Ann Arbor 
Gordon B. Fox, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
Franklin Public Affairs, LLC, Kalamazoo 
Frederick Meijer Gardens & Sculpture Park, Grand Rapids 
Paul A. Ganson, Dearborn 
Genentech, Inc., South San Francisco, California 
Bruce L. Gewertz, Beverly Hills, California 
Robert H. Gilman, Dedham, Massachusetts 
Paul E. Glendon, Ann Arbor 
Neal P. Goldman, Bedford, New York 
Suzanne D. Goodrich, Ann Arbor 
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Michael D. Gorge, Bloomfield Hills 
David C. Gottlieb, New York, New York 
Donald C. Graham, York, Pennsylvania 
Joel K. Greenson, Ann Arbor 
Alvin Gross Revocable Trust 
Cyril M. Grum, Ann Arbor 
Michael L. Hardy, Cleveland, Ohio 
Harley-Davidson Motor Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Harris Foundation, Melbourne, Florida 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Jeffrey S. Herman, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
Heyman Swidan Group, LLC, Ann Arbor 
Jacqueline Harris Hochberg Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
Barry L. Hunt, Clarkston 
William F. Hunting, Jr., Andover, New Hampshire 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
ITC Holdings Corporation, Novi 
Jampel Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Roger C. Johnson, Washington, D. C. 
Robert C. Jones, Summit, New Jersey 
Fred J. Karsch, Ann Arbor 
Dennis J. Keller, Oak Brook, Illinois 
Charles F. Kettering Foundation, Dayton, Ohio 
Miles S. King, Boulder, Colorado 
Neil King Physical Therapy, Rochester Hills 
Herbert Kohn, Kansas City, Missouri 
David E. Krehbiel, Ann Arbor 
Frederick W. Kreye, Ann Arbor 
Joel E. Krischer, Beverly Hills, California 
Laurent Laffineur, Chicago, Illinois 
Wendy W. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Amy Lazarus, Upper Montclair, New Jersey 
Stewart A. Levine, Great Neck, New York 
Robert A. Lipper, Waldoboro, Maine 
Lockheed Martin Missiles and Space, Sunnyvale, California 
Nancy E. Lohr, Ann Arbor 
Lurie Investments, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Sheri L. Mark-Slaim, Bloomfield Township 
Market Strategies International, Livonia 
Martin-Reynolds Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
Marilyn R. McKenzie, Lansing 
Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
Michigan State Medical Society Foundation, East Lansing 
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Laura A. Miller, Alexandria, Virginia 
Milliman, Windsor, Connecticut 
Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
Jack A. Molenkamp, Washington, D. C. 
George and Amy Monroe Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Richard C. Morrissey, London, England 
Gregory T. Mutz, Chicago, Illinois 
Nathan Family Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
Kevin G. Nealer, Bethesda, Maryland 
Carla Schwartz Newell, Piedmont, California 
Robert G. Nichols, Naples, Florida 
Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation, East Hanover, New Jersey 
Cristoforo Osti, Rome, Italy 
Louis and Helen Padnos Foundation, Holland 
George M. Pappas, Northville 
John C. Pfeifer, Verviers, Belgium 
PVA Spinal Cord Injury Education & Training Foundation, Inc., Washington, D. C. 
Ringler Associates Detroit, Inc., Troy 
Barbara Rom, Bloomfield Hills 
Starbucks Coffee Company, Seattle, Washington 
Steven E. Swanson, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Maureen E. Sweeney, Chicago, Illinois 
Thomas F. Sweeney, Birmingham 
Tobacco Trial Lawyers Association, Portland, Oregon 
University of Michigan Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Jay Victor, Bloomfield Hills 
Vranos Family Foundation, Old Greenwich, Connecticut 
Edward H. Wahtera, Breckenridge, Colorado 
Donald D. Walker, Longwood, Florida 
Wendy Weiner, Ann Arbor 
Janis L. Werschky, Flint 
West 57th Street Retail, LLC, New York, New York 
John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey 
Barry M. Wolf, Scarsdale 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Victoria C. Hurst, Chelsea 
A 1920’s Model O Steinway grand piano; for the School of Music, 
Theatre and Dance 

Siemens PLM Software, Inc., Maryland Heights, Missouri 
Siemens PLM Software GO PLM Academic Bundles, including Solid 
Edge seats, Team Center Unified seats and Team Center Community 
seats; for the College of Engineering 

William Stamelos, Fort Myers, Florida 
A collection of art works by: Janet Fish, Richard Jerzy, Ed Levine, Louise 
Nobili, William T. Woodward and Paula Zaks; for the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 

Yahoo!, Inc., Sunnyvale, California 
Twenty used DELL PE1425, two E75020, 4GB RAM, one 500GB SATA 
Disk; for the College of Engineering 
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